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Xtra Oil Company

2307 Pacific Ave. =A%
Alameda. €A 94552
Phone: 310-8653-9303

Tax: 310-865-1889

E-Mail: straotkdrsheglobab.net

April 22, 2005
AT, RSO
e iy
Mr. Amir Gholami ERI A
Alameda County Environmental Health Department CovAdy
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ’(5”"30.‘3 Eoeum |
Alameda, CA 94502 v

SUBJECT: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

REPORT TRANSMITTAL
Xtra Oil Company

3495 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Gholami:

You will find enclosed one copy each of the following report prepared by P&D
Environmental.

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report (July Through September
2003) dated October 10, 2003 (Report 0014.R49).

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report (October Through
December 2003) dated January 15, 2004 (Report 0614.R50).

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report (January Through April
2004) dated April 15, 2004 (Report 0014.R51).

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report (May Through July 2004)
dated July 28, 2004 (Report 0014.R52).

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report (August Through October
2004) dated November 5, 2004 (Report 0014.R53).

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report (November 2004
Through January 2005) dated February 11, 2005 (Report 0014.R54).

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report (February Through April
2005) dated April 21, 2005 (Report (014.R55).

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the contents and conclusions in the report are
true and correct to the best of myknowledge. . . . . . . . . . o000 e
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Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 865-
9503.

Sincerely,

Keith Simas
Operations Supervisor

Retail Fueling Convenience Stores




¥ P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
A Division of Paul H. King, Inc.

4020 Panama Court

Oakland, CA 94611
April 21, 2005 (510) 658-6916
Report 0014.R55
Mr. Ted Simas - 3 5]
Mr. Keith Simas “%; £ 0
Xtra Oil Company Fag
2307 Pacific Ave. {"'_j_fl\ ,;
Alameda, CA 94501 ; . .
SUBJECT: GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT q = i

(FEBRUARY THROUGH APRIL 2005) ol rd

Xira Oil Company

3495 Castro Valley Blvd.

Castro Valley, California
Gentlemen:

P&D Environmental, a division of Paul H, King, Inc. (P&D) is pleased to present this report
documenting the results of quarterly monitoring and sampling of both the on- and off-site wells for the
subject property. This work was performed in accordance with P&D's proposal 020599 P} dated
February 5, 1999. Offsite observation wells OW1 and OW2 and onsite wells MW1, MW3, MW4, and
EW1 were monitored and all of the wells except MW4 were sampled on April 13, 2005. The
reporting period for this report is for February through April 2005, A Site Location Map (Figure 1), a
Site Plan showing onsite well locations (Figure 2), and a Site Vicinity Map showing offsite observation
well locations (Figure 3) are attached with this report.

BACKGROUND

The site is currently used as a gasoline station. Four 12,000 gallon underground fuel storage tanks are
present at the site. Three of the tanks contain gasoline and the fourth tank contains diesel fuel. A 550
gallon waste oil tank was removed from the site in November, 1988. The fuel tanks were replaced
during August, 1992.

Three monitoring wells, designated as MW 1, MW2 and MW?3 were installed at the site on February 14
and 15, 1990 by Western Geo-Engineers. The subsurface materials encountered in the boreholes
consisted primarily-of silt and clay. The locations of the monitoring wells are shown in Figure 2. Soil
samples collected during drilling of the boreholes for the monitoring wells revealed the presence of
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) and total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-
D). TPH-G was encountered in borehole MW1 at depths of 5 and 10 feet below grade at
concentrations of 40 and 1,400 mg/kg, respectively; in borehole MW?2 at depths of 10 and 15 feet
below grade at concentrations of 230 and 95 mg/kg, respectively; and in borehole MW3 at depths of 5,
10 and 15 feet at concentrations of 140, 250 and 25 mg/kg, respectively. In addition, 120 mg/kg TPH-
D was detected in borehole MW?3 at a depth of 5 feet. Soil samples collected at a depth of 20 feet in
borehole MW1 and at a depth of 18 feet in boreholes in MW2 and MW?3 did not show any detectable
concentrations of TPH-G or TPH-D. Groundwater was encountered in the boreholes at depths of
approximately 15 to 16 feet below grade.
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On February 15, 1990 Westen Geo-Engineers drilled three exploratory boreholes at the site
designated as SB1, SB2 and SB3. The subsurface materials encountered in the boreholes consisted
primarily of silt and clay. The approximate locations of the boreholes are shown on Figure 2. It is
P&D's understanding that soil samples were collected from the exploratory boreholes at depths of 10
and 12 feet and evaluated in the field using a photo ionization detector. In borehole SB1, TPH-G was
detected at the depths of 10 and 12 feet at concentrations of 1,700 and 450 mg/kg, respectively. In
boreholes SB2 and SB3, TPH-G was detected at the depths of 10 and 12 feet in both boreholes at
concentrations of 800 mg/kg and greater than 2,000 mg/kg, respectively. A groundwater monitoring
and sampling program was initiated at the site on February 20, 1990.

It is P&D's understanding that during fuel tank replacement activities in August, 1992 soil surrounding
the tank pit was removed and disposed of offsite. An extraction well, designated as EW1, was
designed and constructed in one corner of the new tank pit by K&B Environmental at the time of
installation of the new tanks. The location of EW1 is shown on Figure 2.

On February 7, 1996 well MW2 was destroyed for the purpose of widening Redwood Road. The
destruction was overseen by ACC Environmental Consultants of Oakland, California.

On August 15, 1997 P&D personnel oversaw the installation of one groundwater monitoring well,
designated as MW4 at the subject site. The location of the monitoring well is shown on the attached
Site Plan, Figure 2. This work was performed in accordance with P&D's work plan 0014 W4 dated
June 27, 1997. The work plan was approved by the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health (ACDEH) in a telephone conversation with Mr. Scott Seery on August 14, 1997. During the
conversation, Mr. Seery indicated that he would record his approval of the work plan in the county file
for the site. In accordance with an October 25, 2002 letter from Mr. Seery, groundwater samples are
to be analyzed for fuel oxygenates (MIBE, TAME, ETBE, TAME and TBA), and lead scavengers
(EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC) using EPA Method 8260; and data for observation wells OW1 and OW2,
located in Redwood Road, are to be incorporated into monitoring and sampling reports for the subject
site.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

- Offsite observation wells OW1 and OW2 and onsite welis MW1, MW3, MW4, and EW1 were
monitored and all of the wells except MW4 were sampled on April 13, 2005, A joint groundwater
monitoring with Allisto Engineering, Inc. was not performed.

The wells were monitored for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen. In wells
MW4, OW1 and OW2 the depth to water and depth to free product was measured to the nearest
1/32-inch with a steel tape and water-finding or product-finding paste. In wells MW1, MW3, and
EWI, the depth to water was measured to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electric water level
indicator. The presence of free product and sheen was evaluated using a transparent bailer in
wells MW1, MW3, and EW1.

No free product or sheen were detected in any of the wells except for well MW4, where a floating
separate phase hydrocarbon layer measuring 0.01 feet in thickness was measured. Measurements
were made in well MW4 following removal of the passive hydrocarbon collection device from the
well.
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After monitoring, offsite observation well OW1 was sampled on April 13, 2005 using a vacuum pump
and 0.25-inch diameter polyethylene tubing. The water sample from the well was decanted to sample
bottles and managed as described below. Because of the small sample volume in the well, the well
was not purged prior to sampling.

Prior to well sampling on April 13, 2005, onsite wells MW1, MW3, and EW1 were purged of a
minimum of three casing volumes of water, or until the wells had been purged dry. During purging
operations, the field parameters of electrical conductivity, temperature, and pH were monitored. Once
the field parameters were observed to stabilize, and a minimum of three casing volumes had been
purged or the wells had purged dry and partially recovered, water samples were collected using a clean
Teflon bailer.

The water samples were transferred to 40-milliliter glass Volatile Organic Analysis (VOA) vials and 1-
liter amber glass bottles that were sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps. The VOA vials were
overturned and tapped to assure that no air bubbles were present.

The VOA vials and bottles were then transferred to a cooler with ice, until they were transported to
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in Pacheco, California. McCampbell Analytical, Inc. is a State-certified
hazardous waste testing laboratory. Chain of custody documentation accompanied the samples to the
laboratory. Records of the field parameters measured during well purging are attached with this report.

HYDROGEOLOGY

Water levels were measured in all of the wells once during the quarter. The measured depth to water
in offsite observation wells OW1 and OW2 on April 13, 2005 was 6.99 and 7.06 feet, respectively.
The measured depth to water in onsite wells MW1, MW3, MW4 and EW1 on April 13, 2005 was
6.90, 6.35, 6.78, and 5.23 feet, respectively. The separate phase hydrocarbon layer in MW4 was 0.01
feet in thickness. Using a specific gravity of 0.75, the corrected depth to water in well MW4 is 6.77
feet. Since the previous quarter, the measured depth to water has increased in offsite wells OW1 and
OW2 by 0.04 and 0.23 feet, respectively, and in onsite wells MW1, MW3, MW4 and EW1 by 0.30,
0.44, 0.56 and 1.02 feet, respectively. The comected groundwater elevation in well MW4 has
increased by 0.43 feet since the previous quarter.

Based on the groundwater surface elevations in monitoring wells MW1 and MW?3 and the corrected
groundwater surface elevation in well MW4, the groundwater flow direction at the site on April 13,
2005 was calculated to be to the east with a gradient of 0.011. Since the previous monitoring event
the groundwater flow direction at the site has remained relatively unchanged and the gradient has
decreased slightly from 0.0012. The groundwater flow direction on April 13, 2005 is shown on Figure
2.

LABORATORY RESULTS

The groundwater sample collected from offsite wells OW1 and OW2 and onsite wells MW1, MW3
and EW1 on April 13, 2005 were analyzed for TPH-D and TPH-G using Modified EPA Méthod 8015;
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) as well as fuel oxygenates (MTBE,
TAME, ETBE, TAME, and TBA) and lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC) using EPA Method
8260,
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The laboratory analytical results of the samples from wells OW1 and OW2 show that TPH-D was
detected at concentrations of 590 and 0.22 mg/L, respectively, TPH-G was detected at concentrations
of 35 and 0.065 mg/L, respectively, and benzene was detected in well OW2 at a concentration of 2
mg/L. No fuel oxygenates or lead scavengers were detected in either of the samples with the exception
of MTBE in well OW?2 at a concentration of 0.0097 mg/L. Review of the laboratory analytical reports
indicates that the TPH-D results for each of the wells consist of both diesel- and gasoline-range
compounds. In addition, the TPH-D results for well OW1 were also reported to consist of oil-range
compounds.

The laboratory analytical results of the samples from wells MW1, MW3, and EW1 show TPH-D
concentrations of 9.3, 19 and 2.2 mg/L., respectively. Review of the laboratory analytical reports
indicates that the TPH-D results for each of the wells consist of both diesel- and gasoline-range
compounds. In addition, laboratory results from MW1, MW3, and EW1 show TPH-G concentrations
of 30, 96 and 0.38 mg/L, respectively; and benzene concentrations of 1.9 and 31 mg/L, and not
detected, respectively. MTBE was detected at concentrations of 0.3, 28, and 2.7 mg/L, respectively.
No other fuel oxygenates or lead scavengers were detected except for t-butyl alcohol (TBA) at
concentrations of 12 and 1.6 mg/L in wells MW3 and EW1, respectively.

Since the previous sampling on January 31, 2005, TPH-D, TPH-G, MTBE and TBA concentrations
have decreased in well EW1. In well MW1, TPH-D and benzene concentrations have decreased, and
in well MW3 MTBE and benzene concentrations have increased. Also since the previous quarter in
well MW1 TPH-G and MTBE concentrations have increased, and in well MW3 TPH-D and TPH-G
concentrations have increased. The laboratory analytical results for the groundwater samples are
summarized in Table 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports and chain of custody
documentation are attached with this report.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Offsite observation wells OW1 and OW2 and onsite wells MW1, MW3, MW4, and EW1 were
monitored and all of the wells except MW4 were sampled on Aprl 13, 2005. A 0.01-foot thick
floating separate phase layer was measured in well MW4 following removal of a passive
hydrocarbon collection device. Based on the small volume of liquid in wells OW1 and OW2,
samples were not purged prior to sample collection from these wells.

It 1s P&D's understanding that the hydrocarbon collection device in well MW4 is maintained by Xtra
Oil Company personnel. P&D recommends that a log be maintained of product removed. P&D
recommends that use of petroleum hydrocarbon absorbent socks in well MW1 be continued.

The presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in both offsite observation wells OW1 and OW2 during
previous quarters, followed by the absence of liquids in well OW2 during the present quarter suggests
that petroleum hydrocarbons could be preferentially migrating in the sanitary sewer trench where the
observation wells are located on a seasonal basis. However, it is unclear from the available information
if petroleum hydrocarbon migration is occurring preferentially in the utility trench. The presence of
separate phase hydrocarbons in well OW1 during previous quarters indicates that separate phase
hydrocarbons detected in well MW4 are migrating eastward seasonally.
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The laboratory analytical results for the groundwater samples from wells MW1, MW3, and EWI
showed that TPH-D concentrations ranged from 0.22 to 590 mg/L, TPH-G concentrations ranged
from 0.065 to 96 mg/L., and benzene concentrations ranged from not detected to 31 mg/L. Review of
the results for the fuel oxygenate and lead scavenger analysis shows that only MTBE and TBA were
detected, with MTBE concentrations ranging from not detected to 28 mg/L and TBA detected in
wells MW3 and EW1 at concentrations of 12 and 1.6 mg/L, respectively.

Based on the laboratory analytical results of the water samples collected from the monitoring wells,
P&D recommends that groundwater monitoring and sampling be continued. In addition, P&D
recommends that future monitoring and sampling efforts be coordinated with other sites in the vicinity
of the subject site that are presently being monitored and sampled.

DISTRIBUTION
Copies of this report should be sent to Mr. Amir Gholami at the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health. Copies of the report should be accompanied by a transmittal letter signed by an

authorized representative of Xtra Oil Company.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared solely for the use of Xtra Oil Company. The content and conclusions
provided by P&D in this assessment are based on information collected during our investigation, which
may include, but not be limited to, visual site inspections; interviews with the site owner, regulatory
agencies and other pertinent individuals; review of available public documents; subsurface exploration
and our professional judgment based on said information at the time of preparation of this document.
Any subsurface sample results and observations presented herein are considered to be representative of
the area of investigation, however, geological conditions may vary between borings and may not
necessarily apply to the general site as a whole. If future subsurface or other conditions are revealed
which vary from these findings, the newly-revealed conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate
the findings of this report.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his
representative, to ensure that the information contained herein is brought to the atteation of the
appropriate regulatory agencies, where required by law. Additionally, it 1s the sole responsibility of the
owner to properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in accordance
with existing laws and regulations.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using standards of care
and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services of a similar nature.
P&D is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of information provided by other individuals
or entities which is used in this report. This report presents our professional judgment based upon data
and findings identified in this report and interpretation of such data based upon our experience and
background, and no warranty, either express or implied, is made. The conclusions presented are based
upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision if future regulatory changes occur.
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Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 658-6916.
Sincerely,

P&D Environmental

m W. K’l‘nc&

Paul H. King

President

California Registered Geologist
Registration No. 5901

Expires: 12/31/05

Attachments: Tables 1 & 2
Site Location Map (Figure 1)
Site Plan (Figure 2)
Site Vicinity Map (Figure 3)
Field Parameter Forms
Laboratory Analytical Resuits
Chain of Custody Documentation

PHK
0014.R55

Page 6 of 6




April 21, 2005

Report 0014.R55
TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA
Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table
No. Monitored  Elev. (ft.) Water (ft.) Elev. (ft.)
MW1 04/13/05 177.37* 6.90 170.47
01/31/05 7.20 170.17
10/15/04 8.52 168.85
07/13/04 8.33 169.04
04/06/04 7.93 169.44
12/18/03 7.65 169.72
09/18/03 8.15 165,22
06/19/03 8.13 169,24
03/18/03 7.77 169.60
12/21/02 574 171.63
9/10/02 8.28 165.09
3/30/02 7.43 169,94
12/22/01 6.92 170.45
9/23/01 8.53 168.84
6/22/01 8.30 169.07
4/22/01 7.77 169.60
12/14/00 8.49 168.88
9/18/00 8.56 168.81
6/08/00 7.97 169.40
3/09/00 6.68 170.69
12/09/99 8.15 169.22
8/31/99 8.36 169.01
4/29/99 7.68 169.69
NOTES:

* = Surveyed on August 20, 1997
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' TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA
Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table
No. Monitored Elev. (ft.) Water (f.) Elev. (f.)
MW1 1/29/99 177.37* 6.99 170.38
(Continued) ~ 4/26/98 7.50 169.87
1/24/98 6.61 170.76
11/06/97 8.79 168.58
8/26/97 177.37% 8.51 168.86
7/24/97 8.71 168.72
4/25/97 7.98 169.45
1/20/97 7.12 170.31
7/26/96 8.39 169.04
7/09/96 8.16 169.27
4/23/96 7.47 169,96
2/07/96 6.09 171.34
1/29/96 6.17 171.26
10/26/95 845 168.98
7/28/95 827 169.16
5/02/95 6.96 170.47
2/23/95 7.72 169.71
11/18/94 7.14 170.29
8/22/94 8.67 168.76
5/19/94 177.43%* 8.05 169.38
2/28/94 7.44 169.99
11/24/93 8.74 168.69
8/30/93 8.78 168.65
5/18/93 8.12 169.31
2/23/93 7.34 170.09
11/13/92 200.00%%* 9.13 190.87
5/29/92 175.73 8.59 167.14
1/14/92 8.57 167.16
12/23/91 0.65 166.08
11/25/91 9.41 166.32
10/10/91 9.70 166.03
9/17/91 9.50 166.23
8/19/91 9.31 166.42
NOTES:

* = Surveyed on August 20, 1997
*¥ = Surveyed on March 24, 1993
#¥%* = Surveyed on December 5, 1992
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TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA
Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table
No. Monitored  Elev. (ft.) Water (ft.) Elev. (1)
MwW2 NOT MEASURED (DESTROYED ON FEBRUARY 7, 1996)
2/07/96 176.04** 5.70 170.34
1/29/96 5.16 170.88
10/26/95 821 167.83
7/28/95 7.99 168.05
5/02/95 6.79 169.25
2/23/95 7.51 168.53
11/18/94 6.92 169.12
8/22/94 B.59 167.45
5/19/94 770 168.34
2/28/94 6.99 169.05
11/24/93 8.47 167.57
8/30/93 8.64 167.40
5/18/93 773 168,31
2/23/93 6.39 169.65
11/13/92 198.61*** 8.70 189.91
5/29/92 175.45 9.31 166.14
1/14/92 8.97 166.48
12/23/91 10.39 165.06
11/25/91 981 165.64
10/10/91 10.39 165.06
9/17/91 10.23 165.22
8/19/91 9.60 165.85
NOTES:

* = Surveyed on August 20, 1997
** = Surveyed on March 24, 1993
##% = Surveyed on December 5, 1992
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TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA
Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table
No. Monitored  Elev. (ft.) Water (ft.) Elev. (ft)
MW3 04/13/05 176.40% 635 170.05
01/31/05 6.79 169.61
10/15/04 828 168.12
07/13/04 8.11 168.29
04/06/04 741 168.99
12/18/03 6.99 16941
09/18/03 7.9 168.49
06/19/03 7.60 168.80
03/18/03 735 169.05
12/21/02 543 170.97
9/10/02 7.97 168.43
3/30/02 6.97 165.43
12/22/01 6.44 169,96
9/23/01 8.17 168.23
6/22/01 8.06 168.34
4/22/01 7.50 168,90
12/14/00 8.13 168.27
" 9/18/00 7.83 168.57
9/26/00 7.77 168.63
6/08/00 7.50 168,90
3/09/00 6.08 170.32
12/09/99 7.90 168.50
NOTES:

* = Surveyed on August 20, 1997
** = Surveyed on March 24, 1993
##* = Surveyed on December 5, 1992
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TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA
Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table
No. Monitored Elev. (fi.) Water (fi.) Elev. (ft.)
MW3 8/31/99 176.41** 7.95 168.45
(Continued)  4/29/99 7.09 169.31
1/29/99 6.42 169.98
4/26/98 6.85 169,55
1/24/98 5.90 170.50
11/06/97 7.80 168.80
8/26/97 7.67 168.93
7/24/97 176.41** 7.90 168.51
4/25/97 7.12 169.29
1/20/97 6.35 170.06
7/26/96 7.84 169.57
7/09/96 7.61 168.80
4/23/96 6.81 169.60
2/07/96 505 170.36
1/29/96 577 170.64
10/26/95 7.72 168.69
7/28/95 7.80 168.61
5/02/95 6.50 169.91
2/23/95 7.24 169.17
11/18/94 6.05 170.36
8/22/94 190.97%** 7.65 168.76
5/19/94 7.15 169.26
2/24/94 6.68 169.73
11/24/93 7.55 168.86
8/30/93 7.64 168.77
5/18/93 7.12 169.29
2/23/93 8.01 168.40
11/13/92 7.86 191.12
5/29/92 175.00 8.45 166,55
1/14/92 8.24 166,55
12/23/91 9.37 165.63
11/25/91 9.19 165.81
10/10/91 9.43 165.57
9/17/91 9.20 165.80
8/19/91 8.95 166.05
NOTES:

* = Surveyed on August 20, 1997
** = Surveyed on March 24, 1993
*¥** = Surveyed on December 5, 1992
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TABLE ]
WELL MONITORING DATA
Well Date . Top of Casing Depth to Water Table
No. Monitored  Elev. (ft.) Water (ft.) Elev. (ft.)
MW4 04/13/05 176.35* 6.78 (0.01)# 169.58
01/31/05 7.34 (0.19)# 169.15
10/15/04 8.73 (0.15)# 167.73
07/13/04 8,44 (0.03 167.93
04/06/04 0.58 (2.83% 168.89
02/11/04 9.43 (2.70)# 168.95
12/18/03 9.75 (L51)# 167.73
9/18/03 9.13 (1.80)4 168.57
6/19/03 8.56 (0.31)# 168.02
3/18/03 7.49 (0.06)# 168.91
12/21/02 8.58 (4.39)# 171.06
9/10/02 9.09 (1.60)# 168.46
3/30/02 9.86 (2.49)# 168.36
12/22/01 7.79 (1.75)# 169.87
9/23/01 8.97 (1L.17# 168.26
6/22/01 7.79 168.56
4/22/01 9.07 (2.20# 168.93
12/14/00 ' 8.87 (0.72)# 168.02
9/18/00 8.50 (0.45)# 168.19
6/08/00 7.34 169.01
3/09/00 6.61 (0.46)# 170.08
12/09/99 8.80 167.55
8/31/99 828 168.07
4/29/99 7.14 169.21
1/29/99 6.68 169.67
4/26/98 6.87 16948
1/24/98 6.61 169.74
11/06/97 9.16 167.19
8/26/97 - 892 167.43
8/20/97 7.66 (prior to development)
NOTES:

* = Surveyed on August 20, 1997
# = Indicates free product thickness in feet. The water table elevation has been corrected for the
presence of free product by assuming a free product specific gravity of 0.75.
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TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA
Well Date Top of Casing Depth to
No. Monitored Elev. (ft.) Water (f.)
EW1 04/13/05 Not Surveyed 523
01/31/05 6.25
10/15/04 7.65
07/13/04 7.51
04/06/04 6.63
12/18/03 6.72
9/18/03 7.29
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TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA

Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Total Well

No. Monitored Elev. (ft.) Water (ft.) Depth (ft.)
odlles

oW1 013485 Not Surveyed 6.99 7.44
01/31/05 7.03 7.44
10/15/04 7.19 (0.08)# 7.44
07/14/04 7.02 7.44
04/06/04 7.01 7.44
02/11/04 7.01 7.44
10/06/03 7.07 (0.01)# 7.44
11/02/00 : 712+
12/09/99 7.27
01/29/99 7.12

ow2 04/13/05 Not Surveyed 7.06 7.35
01/31/05 7.29 7.37
10/15/04 No Water or Product ~ 7.35
07/14/04 No Water or Product 735
04/06/04 727 733
02/11/04 7.19 733
10/06/03 7.29° 7.34
11/02/00 7.19
12/09/99 7.17
01/29/99 7.19

NOTES:

# = Indicates free product thickness in feet,
+ = Petroleum hydrocarbon odor reported on probe for water level indicator.
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well MW1
Other Fuel
Ethyl- Total Additives
Date TPH-D TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes by 8260*
4/13/05 93b 30 0.3 1.9 0.6 1.7 3 ND<0.05,
TBA
ND<0.5
1/31/05 14b 29 0.27 2.2 1.2 1.9 5.0 ND<0.05,
TBA
ND<0.5
10/15/04 16,a,b 36.a ND<(.05 1.5 1.0 2.1 5.1 ND<0.05,
TBA
ND<0.5
7/13/04 22a,b 34.a 0.053 2.1 0.59 2.1 4.4 ND<0.5,
TBA
ND<0.5
4/6/04 18.ab 28.a 0.11 2.3 0.8 0.99 4.5 ND<0.1
TBA ND<1L
12/18/03 13,b 33 0.038 2.1 0.77 18 4.4 ND<0.005
TBA
ND<0.05
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
MTBE = Methy! tert-Butyl Ether,
ND = Not Detected.
— = Not Analyzed.
a = Lighter than water immiscible sheen present on the sample.
b =TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range compounds.
* = This column summarizes resulis for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates (TAME, DIPE,
ETBE, and TBA) and lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).
Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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April 21, 2005
Report 0014.R55
TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well MW1 (continued)
Other Fuel
Ethyl- Total Additves
Date TPH-D TPH-G MTEE Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes by 8260*
9/18/03 15,a,b 32 0.052 22 0.62 18 38 ND<0.017
, TBA
ND<0.17
6/26/03 67,ab 45 ND<0,05 2.1 0.72 2.3 - 5.5 ND
3/18/03 7.3.ab 33 ND<0.05 2.4 0.9 1.6 1.0 ND
12/21/02 11,ab 32 ND<0.1 2.6 0.98 22 5.5 ND
9/10/02 18,c 31 ND<0.25 2.2 0.65 1.7 4.8 --
3/30/02 12.ab 99 ND 4.1 1.2 2.5 6.4 -~
12/22/01 22.ab 60 ND 3.2 1.9 2 6.2 --
9/23/01 16,a,c 49 ND 4 1.4 2.2 6.2 -
6/22/01 g5.a.b 35 ND 3.1 0.75 12 4.0 --
4/22/01 16,a 43 ND 3.6 1.2 1.6 5.8 --
12/14/00 11,a,d 49 ND 5.8 L6 2 6.9 -
9/18/00 15,a,b 86 ND 7.2 2 32 13 -
6/8/00 6.5,a,c 50 ND 57 1.5 1.8 7 e
3/9/00 7.4ab 48 ND 5.3 3.1 1.6 8.1 -
12/9/99 12.ab 65 ND 9.3 2.9 2.2 8.8 -
8/31/99 22.b 66 0.71 8.7 2.7 2.4 10 --
4/29/99 22b 48 ND 8.4 2.8 2.0 8.1 --
1/29/99 0.1b 47 ND 9.0 2.9 1.9 8.0 -
4/26/98 7.8.c 60 ND 9.3 5.7 2.1 9.1 --
1/24/98 24.b 57 ND 6.9 55 2.0 8.7 --
11/6/97 17¢ 63 ND 7.4 6.7 2.3 9.9 -
727197 28.¢ 66 [.8 8.6 3.1 2.2 10 -
4/25/97 170,b 77 ND 7.4 7.9 2.1 9.8 -
1/21/97 57.¢c 80 0.25 7.8 3.3 1.5 8.9 --
7/26/96 11,c 76 ND 11 13 2.4 10 —
4/23/96 3.7.¢c 73 ND 86 12 22 9.8 - --
1/29/96 6.6, 81 0.25 7.6 13 1.9 8.9 --
10/26/95 62.c 89 ND 7.8 12 24 11 --
NOTES:
TFH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
TPH-D = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether.
ND = Not Detected.
-- = Not Analyzed.
a = Lighter than water immiscible sheen present on the sample.
b = TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range compounds.
¢ = TPH-D results consist of both gasoline-range compounds.
d = TPH-D resulis consist of both oil-range and gasoline-range compounds.
* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates (TAME, DIPE,

ETEE, and TBA) and lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).
Results in milligrams per liter (ing/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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April 21, 2003

Report 0014 R55
TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well MW1 (Continued)
r Other Fuel
Ethyl- Total Additives
Date TFH-D TPH-G MTEE Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes by 8260*
7/28/95 2.0,c 35 - 38 8.7 1.1 6.5 -
5/2/95 6.5,¢ 86 -- 8.9 14 2.3 11 -=
2/24/95 9.1 90 -- 7.5 12 L5 11 --
11/18/94 10 96 - 9.3 14 2.5 11 --
8/22/94 8.3 100 -- 9.0 11 2.1 9.4 --
5/19/94 30 100 - 12 14 3.5 17 -
2/28/94 110 90 -- 11 9.6 2.1 2.9 -
11/24/93 8.2 66 - 8.3 3.9 2.0 121 -
§/30/93 9.4 77 -- 6.4 11 2.2 12 -
5/18/93 30 92 - 4.0 11 2.5 15 -
2/23/93 14 100 -- 4.5 11 2.1 12 --
11/13/92 4.4 120 -- 5.8 10 2.1 13 -
5/27/92 11 120 -- 8.8 16 2.3 15 -=
1/24/92 19 39 — 7.3 8.7 1.3 8.9 --
12/23/91 34 78 - 9.3 7.3 0.54 13 --
11/25/91 36 170 - 3.5 5.6 1.6 8.4 -~
10/10/91 19 28 - 4.1 4.7 1.0 4.8 -
9/17/91 19 39 - 4.9 4.1 12 5.9 -
8/19/91 47 48 -- 13 8.4 .99 29 --
7/20/91 49 100 - 11 14 23 17 -
6/20/91 42 76 -n 4.7 7.1 1.5 9.8 -
5/17/91 26 72 -- 7.7 9.9 ND 11 -
4/15/91 - 56 -- 6.5 8.5 041 9.9 --
3/21/91 - 36 - 4.5 5.7 0.087 7.3 --
2/15/91 -- 120 - 7.4 6.6 ND 13 -
1/15/91 - 33 - 3.9 2.9 0.21 3.3 -
9/27/90 -- 28 -- 3.7 3.5 0.01 6.5 -
8/23/90 -- 40 - 5.1 4.9 0.35 6.0 -
7/20/90 44 -- -- 5.1 4.2 ND 9.1 -
3/19/90 -- 40 -- 3.7 1.1 ND 3.3 -
2/20/90%* -- 7.6 -- 1.6 ND ND 1.3 -~
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petrolenwm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether,
ND = Not Detected,
-- = Not Analyzed.
b =TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range compounds.
¢ ="TPH-D resuits consist of both gasoline-range compounds.
* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTRE fuel oxygenates (TAME, DIPE,
ETBE, and TBA) and lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).

** [norganic lead not detected in sample.

Results in milligrams per liter (img/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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April 21, 2005

Report 0014.R55
TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well MW2
Other Fuel
Ethyl- Total Additives
Date TPH-D TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes by §260*
2/7/96 MW?2 Destroyed
1/29/96 4.6,¢ 38 0.0071 1.9 5.7 1.1 59 —
10/26/95 900 74 ND 2.9 5.9 2.0 10 --
7/28/95 2.0, 15 -- 1.4 2.3 0.62 3.2 -~
5/2/95 6.6.b 55 - 3.3 10 1.8 10 --
2/24/95 22 67 -- 4.9 Il 1.8 11 -
11/18/94 5.0 86 - 11 17 1.8 12 --
8/22/9%4 4.1 91 -- 10 13 1.5 9.0 -
5/19/94 5.8 62 -- 92 13 1.3 8.4 -
2/28/94 13 91 -- 13 16 1.5 9.0 -
11/24/93 79 12 - 13 17 2.5 17 -
8/30/93 110 110 - 11 14 1.8 11 -
5/18/93 44 67 - 9.2 12 1.4 9.3 -
2/23/93 7.0 76 - 12 17 1.6 9.6 --
11/13/92 3.2 79 -- 10 13 1.4 8.6 -~
5/27/92 130 89 - 18 19 1.7 14 ==
1/14/92 1600 59 -- 17 14 1.8 15 --
12/23/91 700 2100 - 36 130 79 560 -
11/25/91 130 230 -- 11 9.7 1.4 9.7 -
10/10/91 360 85 - 21 25 2.1 14 -~
9/17/91 56 74 -- 10 11 1.4 8.1 —
8/19/91 19 69 -- 26 22 2.1 18 -
7/20/91 100 51 -- 9.9 7.7 1.2 7.5 -
6/20/91 69 87 -~ 8.1 8.4 i.1 8.9 -
5/17/91 33 62 - 59 6.3 1.2 9.0 -
4/15/91 - 82 - 53 7.4 1.0 9.4 -
3/21/91 -- 62 - 9.3 i1 0.35 9.7 s
2/15/91 - 200 -- 12 12 1.7 14 --
1/14/91 -- 78 — 11 8.7 0.58 8.0 --
9/27/90 -- 59 - 8.4 12 0.88 9.0 --
8/23/90 e 96 - 8.1 8.4 1.5 8.6 -
7/20/90 86 _ -- -- 9.1 14 0.94 13 --
3/19/90 -- 50 - 7.7 8.7 0.075 5.6 -
2/20/90%* -- 38 -- 7.3 3.1 0,075 6.8 -
NOQTES;

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

MTEE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether.

ND = Not Dretected.

— = Not Analyzed.

b= TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range compounds.
¢ = TPH-D results consist of both gasoline-range compounds,

* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates (TAME, DIPE,
ETBE, and TBA) and lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).

** Inorganic lead not detected in sample.

Resuits in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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April 21, 2005

Report 0014.R55
TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well MW3
Other Fuel
Ethyl- Total Additives
Date TPH-D | TPH-G | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes by 8260*
4/13/05 19.a,b 96.a 28 31 4 23 12 ND<0.5, except
TBA =12
1/31/05 13.a,b 93,a 31 36 1.5 2.5 11 ND<1, except
TBA =24
10/15/04 13.ab 76,a 24 28 ND<0.5 1.1 3.6 ND<0.5, except
TBA =18
7/13/04 57,ab 98,a 15 28 2.9 1.7 8.9 ND<0,5, except
TBA =11
4/6/04 32.ab 81.a 17 34 5.9 15 9.9 ND<0.5, except
TBA =88
12/18/03 32.ab 130,a 32 33 5.4 0.72 11 ND<0.5, except
TBA =17
9/18/03 140.ab 130 23 34 11 25 14 ND<0.5, except
TBA = 10
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether.

ND = Not Detected.

--= Not Analyzed.

a = Lighter than water immiscible sheen present on the sample,

b = TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range compounds.

* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates (TAME, DIPFE,
ETEE, and TBA) and lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).

Results in milligrams per titer {mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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April 21, 2005
Report 0014.R55
TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well MW3 (Continued)
Other Fuel
Ethyl- Total Additives
Date TPH-D | TPH-G | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylencs by 8260*
6/26/03 27.ab 96 21 29 52 20 10 ND, except
TBA=28.9
3/18/03 11,ab 120 16 36 12 1.8 2.4 ND, except
TBA =51
12/21/02 2l.ab 110 33 34 93 2.0 13 ND, except
TBA =14
9/10/02 43.b 70 19 21 2.2 1.6 7.6 -~
3/30/02 8.5ab 170 26 40 17 2.6 16 -
12/22/01 | 9.2,ab 140 27 37 20 2.6 15 -
9/23/01 47.a,b 130 26 32 5.1 2.4 12 -
6/22/01 33,ab 110 25 31 7.2 1.9 11 --
4/22/01 61,8 140 24 25 5.4 1.7 11 --
12/14/00 | 120,ab | 140 35 37 16 2.4 15 -
9/18/00 43.ab 130 33 39 91 2.3 14 -
7/26/00 - -- 21 -- -- -- - ND*#*#*,
except tert-butanol = 1%
6/8/00 74.a,b 130 23 4 16 1.9 13 --
3/9/00 14.a.b 180 24 39 22 2.5 16 --
12/9/99 17.ab 120 16 35 6.7 2.4 12 --
8/31/99 22b 120 4.7 35 3.7 24 14 -~
4/29/99 48 b 100 2.5 33 8.0 2.1 14 --
1/29/99 240.b 84 1.3 31 2.8 1.8 12 --
4/26/98 380.b 100 9.7 29 7.1 1.8 14 --
1/24/98 77.b 97 ND 28 7.1 1.8 11 --
11/6/97 120,b 140 ND 37 19 24 14 --
7/24/97 91,c 120 1.4 33 17 22 12 --
4/25/97 760.b 240 1.6 24 18 4.1 24 -~
1/21/97 34,c 150 1.3 40 14 2.6 12 -
7/26/96 24.¢ 130 0.89 40 22 2.4 12 --
4/23/96 280,¢ 170 0.72 34 22 2.2 14 --
NQOTES: ‘
TPH-G = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline,
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel,
MTEE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether.
ND = Not Detected.

- = Not Anatyzed.

a = Lighter than water immiscible sheen present on the sample.

b = TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range compounds.

¢ = TPH-D results consist of gasoline-range compounds.

* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates (TAME, DIPE,
ETBE. and TBA) and lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC),

***Review of laboratory analytical reports indicate that oxygenated volatile organic compounds (including TAME, DIPE,
ETBE, methanol, ethanol, EDE, and 1,2-DCA) were not detected except MTBE at 21 ppm and tert-butanol at 19 ppm.
Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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April 21, 2005
Report 0014.R55
TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well MW3 (Continued)
Other Fuel
Ethyl- Total Additives
Date TPH-D TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes by 8260+
1/29/96 45.c 150 0.54 32 21 1.9 12 -
10/26/93 33 130 0.69 37 21 0.21 11 --
7/28/95 1.9.b 86 - 1.4 2.3 0.62 3.2 -
5/2/95 9.7,b 170 -- 43 30 2.5 14 --

2/24/95 9.2 130 - 31 19 i.8 10 -
11/18/94 23 140 -- 38 22 2.0 11 -~
7/22/94 5.3 170 - 35 20 1.8 10 -
5/19/94 30 150 -- 38 25 2.4 14 --
2/28/94 210 110 - 36 21 1.9 11 -
11/24/93 24 160 -- 48 26 2.2 12 -
7/30/93 32 130 -- 36 21 19 8.2 -
5/18/93 7.2 130 -- 36 21 2.1 12 -
2/23/93 8.1 110 -- 31 18 1.9 1l -
11/13/92 4.7 140 -- 33 24 2.0 12 -
5/27/92 27 370 -- 91 57 3.0 21 -
7/14/92 270 130 -~ 76 30 34 21 --
12/23/91 540 740 - 30 61 3l 180 --
11/25/91 74 150 -- 65 31 3.4 18 -
10/10/91 39 140 -- 57 31 22 14 -
9/17/91 140 130 - 47 25 2.6 15 -
8/19/91 150 170 - 82 31 4.4 22 -
7/20/91 270 450 - 46 29 3.5 21 -
6/20/91 210 920 - 39 49 13 69 --
5/17/91 70 170 - 32 22 2.2 18 -
4/15/21 — 110 - 31 15 0.88 7.4 —
3/21/91 - 87 - 30 14 0.69 54 -
2/15/91 -~ 230 - 44 40 ND 31 —
1/14/91 - 160 — 48 25 1.0 16 -
9/27/90 - 25 - 7.2 6.4 0.42 3.4 -
8/23/90 - 220 - 67 46 27 18 -
7/20/90 86 - ' -- A 14 0.94 13 -
3/19/90 - 210 - 38 28 1.8 12 -

2/20/90%* - 46 - 20 15 18 9.7 -

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline,

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocatbons as Diesel.

MTBE = Methy! tert-Buty] Ether.

ND = Not Detected.

—= Not Analyzed.

b = TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range compounds.
¢ =TPH-D results consist of gasoline-range compounds.

* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates (TAME, DIPE,
ETBE, and TEA) and lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).

** Inorganic lead not detected in sample.

Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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April 21, 2005

Report 0014 R55
TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well MW4
Other Fuel
Ethyl- Total Additives
Date TPH-D TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes by 8260*
4/13/05 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
1/31/05 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
10/15/04 Not Sampled (Free Product Pregent in Well)
7/13/04 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
2/11/04 | Free Product sampled. Laboratory fuel fingerprint notes pattern resembling diesel, with less significant

gasoline-range pattern.

12/18/03 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
9/18/03 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
6/26/03 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
3/18/03 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
12/21/02 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
9/10/02 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
3/30/02 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
12/22/01 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
9/23/01 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
6/22/01 | 440,25 | 140 15 [ 35 [ 19 [ 20 10 -
4/22/01 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
12/14/00 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
9/18/00 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

6/8/00 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

3/9/00 2,100,a,b 130 6.9 35 13 2.1 11 -
12/9/99 | 9,000,ab 120 8.1 33 6 2.4 12 --
8/31/99 9.4b 190 4.4 46 30 28 13 --
4/29/99 9.4.b 210 3.2 42 33 2.3 15 -
1/29/99 7.3b 190 2.4 44 40 3.1 17 -
4/26/98 13b 190 ND 49 37 32 18 -
1/24/98 20,b 200 ND 30 40 3l 17 -
11/6/97 110,b 160 ND 48 30 2.8 16 -
8/26/97 5.35b 210 1.7 48 42 3.4 19 -
8/15/97 MW4 Installed

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
MTRBE = Methy] tert-Butyl Ether,
ND = Not Detected.
-- = Not Analyzed.
a = Lighter than water immiscible sheen present on the sample.

b = TPI-D resuits consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range compounds.
* = This column suminarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates (TAME, DIPE,
ETBE, and TBA) and lead scavengers (EDE, 1,2-DCA/EDC).
Results in milligrams per liter {mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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April 21, 2005

Report 0014 R55
TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well EWI
Other Fuel
Ethyl- Total Additives
Date TPH-D TPH-G MTEE Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes by 8260*
4/13/05 220 0.38 2.7 ND<0.05 | ND<0.05 | ND<0.05 | ND<0.05 | ND<0.05,
except
TBA=16
1/31/05 34D 1.9 38 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1,
except
TBA =32
10/15/04 41ab ND<5.0,a, 96 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 ND<1.7,
e except
TBA =97
7/13/04 3.3,ab 26, 73 ND<1.2 ND<1.2 ND<1.2 ND<1.2 ND<1.2,
except
TBA =40
4/6/04 34ab 26, 72 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1,
except
TBA =34
12/18/03 3.0,b ND<5.0,e 160 0.22 ND<50 ND<50 0.073 ND<35,
except
TBA = 64
9/18/03 8.2,ab 7.5 220 0.33 ND<0,05 ; ND<0.05 | ND<0.05 ND<2.5,
except
TBA =351
2/23/93 9.6 66 - 14 8.5 1.4 9.8 -
11/13/92 13 62 - 11 9.2 1.1 9.6 -
8/92 EW1 Installed
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether,
ND = Not Detected.
--=Not Analyzed.

a = Lighter than water immiscible sheen present on the sample,
b = TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range compounds.

& = reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content

* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates (TAME, DIFE,
ETBE, and TBA) and lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).
Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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April 21, 2005

Report 0014 R55
TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well OW1
Other Fuel
Additives
by 8260,
Ethyl- Total including
Date TPH-D TPH-G TPH-MO Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE**
4/13/05 590a,b.d 35.a - 2 ND<0.05 0.46 0.14 ND<0.05,
TBA ND<0.5
1/31/05 No sample recovered
10/15/04 No sample recovered
7/14/04 240,ab 66,a ND<0.05 1.8 ND<0.05 1.8 0.056 ND<0.05,
TBA ND<0.5
4/6/04 74,ab 50,a - 3.1 ND<0.1 0.21 0.14 ND<0.1,
TBA ND<]
2/11/04 450,a,b 15,a 130 22 0.031 0.16 0,054 ND<0.025,
TBA ND<0.25
11/21/03 | 1,900,ab 38e 570 2.0 0.059 0.19 0.095 ND<0.05,
TBA ND<0.5
6/10/98 OW1 Installed
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petrolewm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-D = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

MTEBE = Mathiyl teri-Butyl Ether.

ND = Not Detected.

--= Not Analyzed.

a= Laboratory analytical report note: lighter than water immiscible sheen present on the sample,

b= Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range compounds.
d = Laboratory analytical report note: oil range compounds are significant.

e = Laboratory analytical report note; unmodified or weakly modified gasoling is significant,

** = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for fuel oxygenates (MTBE, TAME, DIPE,
ETBE, and TBA) and lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).

Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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April 21, 2005

Report 0014 R55
TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well OW2
Other Fuel
Additives
Ethyl- Total by 8260,
Date TPH-D | TPH-G | TPH-MO | Benzene Tolvene benzene Xylenes incl. MTBE**
4/13/05 0.22.b 0.065 -- ND ND ND ND ND<0.0005,
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 except
MTBE =
0.0097
1/31/05 No sample recovered
10/15/04 No sample recovered
07/14/04 No sample recovered
4/6/04 - 0.069,a - ND ND ND ND --
<0.00062 | <0.00062 | <0.00062 | <0.00062
2/11/04 - 0.21 -- ND ND ND NI ND<0.0003,
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 except
MTBE =
0.0064
TBA =
0.0070
11/21/63 No sample recovered.
6/10/98 OW2 Installed
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel,

MTBE = Methy] tert-Butyl Ether,

ND = Not Detected,

- = Not Analyzed.

a= Laboratory analytical report note: lighter than water immiscible sheen present on the sample.

b = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range compounds.
¢ = Laboratory analytical report note: unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.

* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for fuel oxygenates (MTBE, TAME, DIPE,
ETBE, and TBA) and lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).

Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Page 11 of 11




P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
A Division of Paul H. King, Inc.
4020 Panama Court
Qakland, CA 94611
(510) 658-6916

area

- -_ ._ _'-" o l" Py »’ “ -
- e ..l ‘_"_- i o
. 7 v ‘i . " TR : .
3 H . .
~ . R 1 R
- S S
. PR
. H B \
W L BEvEN
O N (B

} ) Rou
H 1 T e

T - :
CIASIRO ey St (1

VALLEY|

Scale in Feat

0 1000 2000 3000 .
Base Map From: Figure ]

U.S. Geological Survey SITE LOCATION MAP
Hayward, Calif. Xtra Oil Company

7.5 Mimute Quadrangle 3495 Castro Valley Blvd.
Photorevised 1980 Castro Valley, California




P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
A Division of Paul H. King, Inc.

CASTRO VALLEY 4020 Panama Court
L Vf__ ' BOULEVAFID Oaklan:ll,anx 9?6“11.1
T . (510) 658-6916

O
O

o 0O
o O

(oo

e v . P s

(169.58)%

Go

O(D
v QO

P e T - ———

»

o 0O

C
C )

o O

e A W - -
. — -
T VR b v bt — S e

O
O

u3]
=
sidewalk

3

(170.05) I

REDWOOD ROAD

™ Pump Island

|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
|
I
I
|
|
|
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
|
|
|

Building

LE%EN‘D
A Monitoring Well Location

Groundwater Surface Elevation on April 13, 2005

» Groundwater Flow Direction

Groundwater Surface Elevation
Corrected for the Presence of Free Product.

*

Base Map From: Noxrth 0 20 Figure 2
RHL Design Group, Inc. | : ! SITE PLAN
June, 1997 Xtra Oil Company

3405 Castro Valley Blvd
Castro Vallev. CA

Scale in Feet




P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
A Division of Paui H, King, Inc.

4020 Panama Court
Qakland, CA 94611
(510) 658-6916
! " P I [ 1 1 =T 7 :
' . ! ! f I ! N
l I ll 7 J ,, } ! ! ;
! : - '
{ : : / A / / ” {
i | 1‘ ) ; I !r ,"‘ I i
! , i / 4
! ’__‘ I_—""\: / / /’ ! f
E ! — I 4 ] "I ' ‘
i ; : P / / / j !
| R ’ ] | A / 1’
. ] H , ¥
| | [ | L] S/ \ T / /'! ! i
. i i ‘: {
CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD \J\J\L{f\f’/
P T ; - —_ -
/ : j F ’ \ !
| e i - ’ ! r’/\\f\"—-ﬁ !
| avron
! | ( i J | ; oW1 F:rm" /,/ r\,’r\"'“‘
S | RN & |
| : ./ f
S | [/
L “ Xtra Oil 2 t/
i | Company; O )
. Site . Z i
! - S | | |
] ; 3 i
— 3 ‘. I
i i T ’ g I '\\ l ;l
' ; ‘ | I ‘ \ |
i N | i ow?2 ) ‘ "
| o ]
i { REDWOOD COURT ~——
' lf_[ | i _‘ \
’ r | I l i I \
| l i | | I \
: 1 % | \
l I \
L T~ - \\
LEGEND ' T~ L
@ Observation Well ( | T~ .
Location ' ' i ' N
- — — _ Approximata | o
Creek Location
Base Map From: North Figure 3
Castro Valley Sanitation District 0 100 200 SITE VICINITY MAP

Undated E : Xtra Oit Company

3495 Castro Valley Blvd.
Scale in Feet Castro Valley, CA




P&ED ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA" SHEET
Site Name YU Ca,?fa V(.[/Lﬁ_) Well No._ Musrl
Job No. /ij(/( Date Lf/(g/os—
TOC to Water (ft.) % %é qc Sheen
Well Depth (ft.) 20 Free Product Thickness
Well Diameter Lf . 7(0—5“4@ f‘a’/ﬁf) Sample Collection Method_
Gal./Casing Vol. S - Tetlon (Calen
=Z5 ELECTRICAL

el IEMPERATURE SONDUCTIVITY

O D.772

TIME GAL, PURGED

350 S L A A 0.9 4
- bk
9 L€2 LS (23

[3: % /5 6 3] bb>. % 0. 74

a»»jag/ by S [Tgal (343

gt Tri< f_g:«:ff

NOTES
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P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL- PURGING
DATA SHEET

Site Name jo 6403?)0 Vaﬂcy Well No. ng
Job No. Ct’)f‘[ ' Date L":L’lg '@S-

TOC to Water (ft.) (; QE Sheen &gfw&
Well Depth (ft.) |§§7 Free Product Thickness @

Well Diameter Lf 1. [oy.é-:[é 9"%f) Sample Collection Method
Gal./Casing Vol. 8 'TZF{c'/l &X/{t”/“
S= 2"f ELECTRICAL

TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY
27 5 2, G5~ /2|
(424 L0 69. 1 [ 25
A éf (.\, 71 1.9 ;fZL,I
y 23 2 2&
;ﬂo%z(o"m_gtlfz,ﬂ/._
Sanple Tral (4 2/,

NOTES :
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P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SHEET

sice Name _X.(). st Udlle, wei wo.__ =W
Job No, ool H Date H-[3-05
TOC to Water (ft.) E;" 2 5 Sheen /‘5.4 </ymﬂ€€ _.
Well Depth (ft.) iZ;Z_ Free Product Thicykness @
Well Diameter (g i C?'qu"“(/ﬁ) Sample Collection Method
Gal./Casing Vol. 2 - T(P{M {Za,[e/'

5=6% ELECTRICAL

TIME GAL. PURGER oH

(4§ 6 - 1Y) ’Gg" &g &

[is3 2 $50 R o,

1S 15 5% 685 &
9.

Ryp 25 b2 756427@" 7.2
2219 - _HO 77 7 Y]

NOTES:
/\m Shs o A_La “/w,« ke i"o‘rTern Fla o }\chM 7’“9050(‘/:::: _
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P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MCNITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SHEET
Site Name X«O* CC!S?!O Uaf@? Well No. /‘AW L{
Job No., oY Date L-{ “13-O 5T
TOC to Water (ft.) Sheen
Well Depth (ft.) Me7 Recorded Free Product Thickness
Well Diameter L A Sample Cellection Methed
Gal./Casing Vol. '
Ml Sure Ml
w/ steel tepe Feervre ELECTRICAL
TIME RH <FEMRERATURE CONDQCTIVITY
(g
o gt = T,0.C.
{
6T
i3 it /
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P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SHEET ) _
Site Name Y O (C(‘ng}jl, ((It“j Well No. O”d \
Job No. 0/’)“—# Date L(.,/l g/o,q
TOC to Water (ft, } ' Sheen :)‘%’?
Well Depth (ft.) Free Product Thickness (!ZS
Well Diameter i ;"'M Sample Collection Method

Gal./Casing Vol. - ! ) QE.Q-! A 4 ia E“ .
l.ﬁw: ‘H« o JC-zl 7C2¢)€(rh) s ELECTRICAL
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P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SHEET
Site Name ,P( O CGLG,‘G) Ua((g, Well No. OLL} L
Job No. /'7 2 lL\ Date (( (/ [T/GS
TOC to Water (ft.) Sheen z\}.{M . _
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Well Diameter 4, lihm, _ Sample Cellection Method
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Apr 20 2005 12:189PM McCHMPBELL AMALYTICAL 9257884612 p.5

: M 1 I 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachics, CA 9455635;:50
i Telephone ; 925-19B-1620  Fax | 925-798-1
é cCampbell Analytical, Inc. e 1600 Fux 92 Lo
P & D Environmental Clisnt Project ID:  #0014; Xtra Odl, Castro | Date Sampled: 04/13/05
Valley ’ .
Client Contact: Eric Dlson Date Extracted: 04/14/05
Oakland, CA 94610 -
Cliem P.O.; Date Analyzed: 04/13/05-04/20/05
.
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
tfion methad: SW3510C Anslyfios] rmthods:  SWBOLSC Work Onder: 0504226
Lab 1D Chent ID I Watrix TPHLY) DF | %8S
0504226-001C MW1 w - 3300,4b i 17
D504226-062C MW3 w 19,000,d.a,h 10 90
0504226-003C EWl w 220084 ! 195
0504226-004C owl W 590,000,8,d.3.h _ 100 125
0504225-0050 owz w 220,40 [ 102
Reporting Limit for DE=1; w 50 rel
NI means not detected &t or
sbove the reporting Hmit 5 NA NA

* water seniples are reported tn 11g/1, wipe samples in pgfwipe, soil/sofid/sludgs samples in mp/icg, product/oil/non-aquecus liquid samples in mg/L, and
all DISTLC ! STLC / SPLE / TCLP extracts are reported e pg/Ll.

¢ cluitersd ghromatogram: resulting in coeluted surrogate And ssmple peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogrem are curpory in nature and McCampbelt Analytical is not responsitile for thefr interpretation: a)

unmodifieq or weakly modified desel ie significant; b} diese] mnge compounds are significant; 5o recognimmble pettern; ¢y eged dicssi? is significant); d)

gasoline range sompounds are significant; &) unknown medium bailing point patiern that does not appear bo be derived from diescl; ) one to 2 few

Jsolated peaks present; g} ofl range compoumds ars significant; by Lighter than water immiscible sheer/preduct is present; i3 Hiquid sampile that contains
than ~1 voi. 36 sediment: &) kerosene/kerosene ranpe/jet el range; 1) bunker oil; m) fuet pil; n) stodgard solvent/mineral spirit.

DHS Certificetion No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Maneger




Hpr

eU 2Uuun lZiLvrm

MCSUHMPBELL HMHLY I JoHL

doD/Ousbl g

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue Sauth, #07, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925.798-163C  Fax : 925-798.1622
Webaite: www mpcanpbellcom E-nail: main@mrcarspbed].oom

P & D Environmental

55 Samta Clare, Ste.240

Cakland, CA 94610

Client Project ID:  #0014; Xtra Oil, Castro | Date Sampled:  04/13/05
Valley Date Received: 04/14/03
Client Contact: Eric Olson Date Extracted: §4/16/05-04719/05
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/16/05-04/19/05

roction method: SYVWSGI0R

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasclioe with BTEX and MTBE*
Analytical mothods. SWEN1IB/2015Cm

Worke Order: (1504226

Lsh D Client ID Matrix TPH(g) DF | %S5
DOTA MWi W 30,000, { 100 t 1
203A EWi o ow ] 380, C2 0 iod
| ew o w e HERES
aosa | ow2 T w 65, t | 107
|
e o e | . e i
! N e e o e
i
i RN S AR - R N
T
S I |[ =
. l ; \
flepaeting Limit for DF =1; W 50 nEL
”?Qf’!i:f;?ﬁﬁ o -t T e S

product/olinon-aqueous liguid samples in wg/L.

# cluttered chreretogram; sample peak coefutes with surrogate peak.

the client's request,

* water and vapor saniples end all TCLP & SPLP extructs are reported in ug/L, solifstudge/solid samples in mg/kg. wipe smnples in pp/wipe,

+The follawing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cussory in nature and McCazmpbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpresation: 1)
utmodified or weekly modified gasofine is significant; b) heavier gascline range compounds are significent(aged gass line?); <) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significent; binlagically
nitered pasoline?; ¢} TPH pettern that does not appear to be derived from gasclive (staddard sotvest / mincral spirit?); ) one te a few {soiated non-target
peaks present;. p) strongly aged gasaline or diese! range componnds are significant; k) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product i present; i) liguid
semple tet contains greater than ~1 vol, % sediment; j) tepotting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattorn that does not appear to be
derived from gasaline {eviation gag), m) no recognizable pattern: n) TPH{g) range non-targel isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at

DHS Certification No. 1644

A

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




Aer 20 2005 12:18PM HeCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL 89257984612 p.G

M bell Analvtical. I 110 21t Avenne South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 94553-5560
. Telophone : 325-T98-1620  Fan : 925-798-1622
é ccamp ¢ n yt ca ' nc Website: waw.mccanpbelloom E-mail main@mecampbell, oo
P & D Envirommnental Client Project ID:  #0014; Xus Qil, Castro  § Date Sampled:  04/13/05
Valley -
55 Santy Clare, Ste.240 Date Received: (04/14/05
Client Contact: Eric Olson Date Extracted: (4/18/05
Oakland, CA 94610
Cliemt P.Q . Date Anslyzed: 04/18/05
Oxygenates and BTEX by GC/MS*
Extraction Meticd, SWS030B Anstytice] Method: SWE2S0B Work Order: 0504236
LabID | 0504225-001B | 0504226-002B | (504226-003B i 0504226-004B
Clismt 1D MWI1 MW3 EWl 1 Qw1 R ing Limit for
Matrix w W w W DE=1
DF 100 1000 100 100 8 w
Compound Concentration up'kg KL
tert-Amy! methyi ether [TAME) ND<5D ND<500 [ ND<50 HWD=<50 NA Q.5
Eerizens 190G 11,000 ND=350 2000 NA 0.5
t-Buty! sleohol {TBA) ND<500 12,000 1600 WD=5060 NA 50
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND<35D ND<500 ND=<30 D50 NA 0.5
Ethylbenzene 1700 2300 ND<50 456 NA 0.5
Ethyi tert-but{ ether (ETBE) ND<52 ND<500 RND<350 ND<50 NA 05
Methyl-t-buty] sther (MTBE) 300 13,000 2700 ND=<50 NA 0.5
Toluene 600 4000 ND<30 ND<5¢ NA, 0.5
Xylenes 3600 . 12,000 ND<30 0 NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
W%ISH a9 56 B8 87
%B82: o3 96 o8 57
%S881: 95 | 98 ) 57
Comments . ! B k
* water and vapor samples are reported in pe/l, soilisludge/sold samples in mg/kg, productoilinon-agueous liquid sammies and all TC1LP & SPLP

exiracts are vepored in mgfL, wipe samples in pgfwipe,

ND means not detecied sbove the reporting limlt N/A mesne analyts not epplicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted put of fange or swrrogate coelutes with enather peele

h) lighter than water immiseible sheen/product is present; §) lquid sample that containg greater than ~1 vok, % sediment; [} sample diiuted due to high

organic content/malrix interference; K) reporting limit near, but not identicat to our standard reporting limit due 1o varisble Bncore sample weight; m)
reparting limit raigsd due Ip insuificient sample amount; i) resulls are reported on @ dry weight basis; p) sec atfached narrative,

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydeliug, Lab Manager




Apr 20 2005 12:20FM McCAMPBELL RAMNALYTICAL |z2579B4612

110 2nd Avenoe Sourth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 90553-3560

i 925 1925-798-1622
é MecCampbell Analytical, Inc. o TS MU Fux 52 oo

P & D Environmmental Client Project ID:  #0014; Xua Oil, Castro | Date Sarmpled:  04/13/05
Valley -
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 Date Received: 04/14/05
Client Contact Frie Olson Date Extracted: 04/18/05
Oakiand, CA 945610
Cliemt P.O: Date Anglyzed: 04/18/05
Oxygenates and BTEX by GC/MS*
Eatrzction Method: SWSB Aralytice] Method: SWB2608 Work Qrder: 0504226
LabID § 0504226-003B i
Client ID oWz 5 Reporting Limit for
Matrix W DE=1
DF 1 : s | 0w
| i
Compound Concentration ug'kp wglL
teri-Amyl methy] ether (TAME) ND NA 0.5
Benzesc ND ! NA 0.s
t-Butyt alcohol (TBA) ND NA 5.0
Diiscpropyl ether (DEE) ND NA 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND NA 03
Ethyt tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND l NA 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 5.7 : NA 0.5
Toluene ND NA 0.3
Kylenee ND NA& 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%851 L ES
%882 94
%883: 99 ‘
Copoments ’

 water and vapar samples are Taported in pg/l., seilsiudge/saiid sampies in mg/kg, prductioilinon-aqueows Hiquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
lextracts are reported in mg/L, wipe semples in pgiwipe.

WD ineans not detected shove the reporting timit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# suncgate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with anather peak.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product i5 present; i) liquid sample ihat containg greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted duc 10 high

organic coment/matiix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not ienticed to our stendard reporting Hmit due w variabie Bncors sample weight; 5]
reporting timit raised due to insufficient sample amouns; n) results are reportcd op & weight basis: p) ses attached nurrative,

DHS Certification No. 1644 L| Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




Apr 20 2005 12:23PM MeCAMPBELL AMALYTICAL Yyh'/HHe61Z E.10

110 2nd Avcrne South, 8137, Pacherd, CA 54553-3563

é MecCampbell Analyticai, Inc. Talegisons : 925-198-1620 Fax : 915-798-1621

Website: www,eesmpbell.com B-anil main@meounpbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.0. Sample Matric Water QC Meir: Weter WorkOrder: 0804228
EFA Method: BWEZ60B Extraction: BW50308 Batchib:; 15875 Spiked Sampls W:; R/A
Anaivts Sample | Splked M3 MSD | MS-MSD] LCS LGSO |LCS-LCSDH Acceptancs Criterta [%)
yo | wo | %Rec. | %Rec. | %RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | %RPD | MS/MSD [LCS/LCSD
lort-Amyl methyl dther (TAME) N 18 N/A NfA Nia 96.3 96.5 0.239 /A 70-130
Benzene NrA 10 N/A N/A N/A 106 107 .19 N/A T0-130
1-Butyl aleshol (TBA} NrA 50 N/A NA NiA 94.9 92,3 .74 N/A 70130
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) N/A 10 N/A NA MNiA 104 193 1.43 N/A 70-130
Etiyy] tert-butyl ether (ETBE) N4 16 Nia NA NfiA 7.4 953 218 N/A 70-130
;&:ﬁlyl-t-butyl ether {(MTBE} N/A 10 N/A WA N/A 9.5 98.8 £.763 N/A 70-130
Toluens N/A 0 N/A WA N/A 103 167 1A N/A 70-130
Y685t N/A 0 MiA N/A N/A a7 9 2.54 N/A 70-130
%%882: N/A 10 N/A NiA WA S8 97 1.24 N/A 70-130
5853: N/A 10 N/A N/A WA mn 147 545 N/A 70-130

Al target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONH

BATCH 15870 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampied Date Extracted Dats Analyzed  Sampie [D Date Sampied Date Extractad Date Analyzed
0504226-001B 4/13/05 145 PM 4/1B/05 4718405 6:53 PM | 0504226-002B 4/13/35 2:16 PM 4418405 41805 7-36 PM
0504226-003B  4/13/0% 1228 PM 4/18/05 4/18/08 8:19 PM | 0504225-004B  4/13/05 11:00 AM 4185035 4/18/05 9:02 PM
05042260058 4113/0% 10:45 AM 4/18/05 418405 9:46 PM

IMS = Metrix § pike: MSD = Matrix Spike Dupileate; LCS = Labaratory Contral Sample; LOSD = Leboratery Cantrol Snmﬁa Duplicete; RPD = Relalive Parcant Dewiation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Bampie) / (Amounl Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MED}/ (MS+ MSD)/ 2).

MS f MSD spike recovaries and / o %RFD may fak outside ol laboratory atcepiancs criterta due to one or mora of the follpwing reasons: a) the sampte |8 Inhomogenous AND
contsing slgnificant concentrations of analyte relative to tha amount spikad, or b} the spiked sample's metrix interfanes with dhe spike recovery.

N = nol enough sample ko perform maltix splke Bnd matrix spike duplicate.
NR = gnalyte concentration In narl'lplo BCeeds spiks amount for soll matric or axceeds 2x spie armouet for watar matrix or sampis diluted due to high matrix or enalyte conlenl.
Laboratory exTacion solvents suh as methyions chioride and scetore may occasianally spoear n the nistiod blank Bt low lavels,

DHS Certification No. 1644 h QA/QC Officer




. Hpr €U ZUuubs 1Z:288M McUHMPHBELL HMHLY I IUHL Jro/und9blc P.yd

114 2ud Avenne South, #D?, Pacheco, CA 945535560

é McCampbell Anzlytical, Ine. Telaphona : 923-158-1620 Fax ; 925-198-1622

Websire: www.mocampbell.core E4mil man@mccampbel.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.0. Sample Metix; Water QC Matrx: Water WorkOrder: 0604226
EPA Method: SWR01SC Extraction: BW3510C BatchlD: 15853 Splked Sample 1D: N/A
t
Analyts Sampie | Splkad Ms MSD |MS-mSD} LCS ! LCSD  jLCS4.C8SD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
1T 8 [T % Rec, | %Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD [LCE/LCSD
TPH{d} NIA 100 N/A N/A N/A 105 103 1.66 NIA 70- 130
%a38: NA 2500 N/A N/A N/A 103 iy 231 N/A 70-130
Al target ehmpounds in the Method Biank of this extraction batch wers NI less than the method R, with: the follawing exceptions:
HONE
BATCH 16863 SUMMARY
Sampie D Date Sampled Date Extractad Date Anatyzed  Sampie {D Cate Samplad Date Extracted Date Analyzad
0504226-001C 4/13/05 1:45 PM 4714705 416/05 5:06 AM § 0304226-002C 4/13/05 2:36 PM 4714105 4/15/05 6:50 PM
0504226-003C  4/13/05 12:28 PM 41408 AFLB/05 250 PM ) 0304226-004C 4713705 11:00 AM 4145 4720/05 2:24 AM
0504226-005C  4/13/05 10:45 AM 414705 4/18/05 3:5% PM

MS = Metrix §pike; MED = Mafrix Splke Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Conlrof Sample; LCSD = Laboretnry Controi Sampls Duplicsts; RPD = Relative Percant Deviation.
% Recovary = 100 " (ME-Sarmple) / (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * {(MS - MSD) / (M8 + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall culside of laboratory acceptance critens e [ one or more of the following reasoas: 2) the sampia iz Inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of arahyte nolative b the amount spikad, or b) the spiket sample’s matrx interferes with the spikcs recovary.

MN/A = nat enough sampie to perform matrix splke end matdx spike duplicate.
MR = ansiyte concentration In sarmple Sxcestls epike smount for soll malrk or sxoeeds 2x &

DHS Certification No. 1644




Apr 20 200S 12:21FM MCUHMMBELL HAMNHLYI 1UHL dJgu/dueple p.u

110 2ud Avenue Scoth, #137, Packeco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephon : 925-798-1620 Fax - 925-98-1622

Website: www.mocanpbell com E-mailk nuiv@moccanpbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Semplo Matrix: Water Qs Matrhe  Water WorkCrder: 0504228
EPA Method: SWBD15Cm Extraction: SW 50308 BatchiD; 15877 $piked Sampls ID: 0S04237-001A
Avaiylo Sample | Spked | MS MSO | MS-MSO] LCS | LCSD |LCS-LGSD| Acceptence Graeria (%)
ugit Wgi. | % Rec. | % Rec, | % RPD | %Rec. | % Rec. | %RPD | MS/MBD [LCS/LOSD
TPH(btex) NI 0 943 045 0.312 3.9 95 118 70 - 130 70- 130
MTBE ND 10 865 95.5 9.90 89.6 £7.4 2.55 70 130 70- 130
Benzenc Mo 10 104 4.5 9.50 9.4 97,1 133 10-130 70 - 130
Tolnene ND 1G 106 94 12.4 105 95.9 5.42 -130 70 - 130
Ethylbenzene ND 10 109 100 .49 108 104 1.36 104130 70-130
Xylenes ND 30 957 o0 6.10 91 91.3 0.346 70130 70 -130
%85 94 10 119 110 7.29 113 1n2 0.283 70-130 70-130

All target compaunds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptiona:
NONE

BATCH 15877 SUMMARY
Sample D Date Sampleg Date Extracted Date Analyred  Sample iD Date Sempied Date Extraciad Osta Anplyzmd
0504226-001A 4/13/05 145 PM 4/16/05 4/16/05 6:54 AM | 0504226-002A 471305 2:36 PM 4/18/05 4116/05 727 AM
05042260034  &/13/05 1228 PM 4/16/05 4/16/05 800 AM | 0504226-003A  4/13/08 12:28 PM 41905 4/19/05 6:17 AM
03042260044 /13105 11:00 AM 4/19/05 41958 722 AM. | 0504226-005A  4/13/05 1D45 AM 4/16/03 4/16/05 2:06 AM

TS = Netix Spike; MSD = Wiatrix Spikus Duplicate; LES = Laboratory Contrel Sampls; LOSD = Letomtory Contral Sanple Duplicats; RAD = Re'ative Percanl Davialion.

% Recovery = 100* (M5-Sample)/ (Amount Spiked); RPD =100 " (MS- MED)/ (MS + M3D)/ 2).

MS [ MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may falt oiteide of lBberaipry ecceplance oriiaria due 10 one or more of thir Rllowing réaschs! &) tha sampia is Inhemogenocus AND
contams sigrificant concanirations of analyta roative i the amaunt apiked, or by the spiked sampile™s matrix interferss with e splike recavery.

£ TPH(Dtex) = sum of 8TEX areas from the FID,
¥ cluntered chromatogrem; sample pash coelutos with su rogate paak.
N/A = not epplcable of not 2anpugh semple 10 perform madrix spike and matrik spl ke duplicate.

ke amcunt for el tmatrix or exsesds 2x

ks amount for waler yoeir or sample dilsted dusifo high matrix or enelyte content,

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. - Page 1 of 1
D aa Yiien CHRIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
é Pachaon, CA 94553-5560
7| G2)TI8-1620 WorkOrder; 0504226 ClicaflD: PDEO
Repastio: Billta: Raquesated TAT: 5 days
Eric; Oison TEL (510) 658-6915 Accounts Payable
P & D Environimental FAX: 510-834-0152 Xtra O Company
55 Santa Clors, Ste.240 ProjectNo: #0014; Xtra Oil, Castro Valley 2307 Pacific Aventie Date Received:  04/14/2005
Oakland, CA 94810 PO: Alameda, CA 84507 Date Printed: 0411412005
[ Requested Tosts (See legend below)
Sampie ID ClientSampli) Mamix CollectionDate Hota| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 8 | 7 | 8 [ 8 [ 1011 [ 12 ] 1] 1415
[os04226-001 M1 Water |4130514500PM (1| A | B | C ) ]
0604226-002 MW3 Waler |4130523600PM [ ]| A | B | C
0504226003 EW1 water |4namsiz2eno (1| A | 8 | ¢C
0504226-004 oW+ Waler | 413/0510:00:00 | L] ]| A B ¢
0604226005 ow2 Waler |4/3M510:4600 [ )| A | B | C
Yest Lagand:
] G-MBTEX W | [ 2] mBrExoxv-szeo8 W | El TPH(D) W ; [¢] | 5] |
L] | 71 | X! | 2 | (0] ]
1] l (] P (3] ] el ] L1s]
Prepared by: Elisa Venegas
Comments:

NOTE: Sampias are discardad 60 days after masults are reported uriess other amangements ae made, Hazardous samples will be: retumed to client or disposed of ai dient expense.
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